



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9467/2025 & CM APPL. 39977/2025**

VEDANSHI PAHUJA & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rohan Bhambri and Ms.
Kanishka Sharma, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Jaswinder Singh, Adv.
Insp. Abhinendra Singh, T1/Nangloi
with ASI Devender Singh, Parivi
Officer (Traffic).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **16.10.2025**

1. The office report reveals that all the respondents have been served, however, there is neither any appearance on behalf of the respondents nor any counter-affidavit has been filed.
2. Let counter-affidavit be filed by the respondents within a period of three weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date.
3. List on 19.02.2026.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 16, 2025/dss